
 

 

Joint Committee for Strategic Planning 
 
Wednesday, 4th April, 2012 at 10.00 am in Cabinet Room 'B' - County Hall, 
Preston  
 
Agenda 
 
No. Item  
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence    

 
2. Disclosure of Personal and Prejudicial Interests    

 
3. Minutes of the previous meeting held on 7 

December 2011   
(Pages 1 - 2) 

 
4. Joint Lancashire Minerals & Waste Development 

Framework: Proposed Major Modifications to Site 
Allocation and Development Management Policies; 
Consultation Outcomes and Proposed Major 
Modifications to go forward to Full Council for 
approval to submit to Planning Inspector; and 
formal request under Section 20 (7C) to Inspector to 
recommend any necessary modifications to the 
Development Plan Document to make the Plan 
sound.   

(Pages 3 - 66) 

 
5. Urgent Business    

 An item of urgent business may only be considered 
under this heading where, by reason of special 
circumstances to be recorded in the Minutes, the 
Chairman of the meeting is of the opinion that the item 
should be considered at the meeting as a matter of 
urgency.  Wherever possible, the clerk should be given 
advance warning of any Member’s intention to raise a 
matter under this heading. 

 

 
6. Date of Next Meeting    

 To be confirmed.  
 
 
 I M Fisher 

County Secretary and Solicitor 
 

County Hall 
Preston 

 

 





Joint Committee for Strategic Planning 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday, 7th December, 2011 at 3.00 pm in 
Cabinet Room 'A' - County Hall, Preston 
 
Present: 
 
Chair 
 
County Councillor Michael Green, Lancashire County Council 
 
Committee Members 
 
Councillor Dave Harling, Blackburn with Darwen Borough Council 
Councillor Gary Coleman, Blackpool Council 
 
Officers 
 
Jill Anderson, Lancashire County Council 
Marcus Hudson, Lancashire County Council 
Louise Nurser, Lancashire County Council 
Neil Rodgers, Blackburn with Darwen Borough Council 
Ms Jane Saleh, Blackpool Council 
 
 
1.  Appointment of Chair 

 
The Committee agreed to appoint County Councillor Michael Green (Lancashire County 
Council) as Chair, with Councillor Dave Harling and Councillor Gary Coleman appointed 
as Vice Chairs for the 2011/12 municipal year. 
 
County Councillor Michael Green assumed the role of Chair from this point forward. 
 
2.  Apologies for Absence 

 
None. 
 
3.  Disclosure of Personal and Prejudicial Interests 

 
None disclosed. 
 
4.  Minutes of the previous meeting held on 29 September 2010 

 
The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed as an accurate record. 
 
5.  Joint Lancashire Minerals and Waste Development Framework - Proposed 

Major Modifications to the Site Allocation and Development Management 
Policies Development Plan Document 
 

Having considered the recommendations made by the Joint Advisory Committee for 
Strategic Planning the Joint Committee for Strategic Planning then: 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



 
 

 
Resolved 
 
The Joint Committee for Strategic Planning agreed that the proposed Major Modifications 
to the Site Allocations and Development Management Policies Development Plan 
Document be approved for consultation. 
 
6.  Urgent Business 

 
None. 
 
7.  Date of Next Meeting 

 
The next meeting of the Joint Committee for Strategic Planning will be arranged on a date 
to be determined in March 2012. 
 
 
 
 Ian Fisher 

County Secretary and Solicitor  
  
County Hall 
Preston 

 

 

Page 2



 
 

Joint Committee for Strategic Planning 
Meeting to be held on 4 April 2012 
 
 

Electoral Division affected: 
All 

 
Joint Lancashire Minerals & Waste Development Framework 
Proposed Major Modifications to Site Allocation and Development 
Management Policies; Consultation Outcomes and Proposed Major 
Modifications to go forward to Full Council for approval to submit to Planning 
Inspector; and formal request under Section 20 (7C) to Inspector to 
recommend any necessary modifications to the Development Plan Document 
to make the Plan sound. 
(Appendices 'A' to 'E' 1 refers) 
 
Contact for further information: 
Louise Nurser, (01772) 534136, Environment Directorate, 
louise.nurser@lancashire.gov.uk 
 

 
Executive Summary 
 
This report relates to the Major Proposed Changes to the Site Allocations and 
Development Management Policies Development Plan Document, and the 
associated minor proposed modifications and associated supporting documents, the 
Additional Sites Sustainability Appraisal, Additional Sites Habitat Regulations and 
Additional Sites Health and Equality Impact Assessment and agreement under 
20(7C) of the Planning and Compensation Act 2004 which has been referred to the 
Joint Advisory Committee for consideration under a separate report.  
 
Recommendation 
 
That the Joint Committee for Strategic Planning recommends to the Full Councils of 
the three constituent Waste and Mineral Planning Authorities that: 
 

(i) The Major Proposed Changes to the Site Allocations and Development 
Management Policies Development Plan Document, and the associated 
minor proposed modifications, and associated supporting documents, the 
Additional Sites Sustainability Appraisal, Additional Sites Habitat 
Regulations and Additional Sites Health and Equality Impact Assessment 
be approved for submission to the Planning Inspector on behalf of the 
Secretary of State for Communities and Local Government; 

 
(ii) That the Joint Committee for Strategic Planning formally requests the 

Planning Inspector to recommend any necessary modifications to the 
Proposed Major Changes to the Plan to make the Plan sound under 
section 20(7C) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004; and 

 

  

Agenda Item 4

Page 3



 

 
 

(iii) That Chief Officers of Lancashire County Council, Blackpool and 
Blackburn with Darwen after consultation with the relevant Portfolio 
holder, be given delegated authority to propose minor amendments to 
improve the clarity of the documentation referred to under 
Recommendation (i), and which do not alter the substance of the 
documents when submitting the Proposed Major Changes to the 
Secretary of State. These amendments are to be collated in a list form. 

 

 
At the meeting of the Joint Advisory Committee on 4 April 4 2012 a report relating to 
the Proposed Major Changes to the Site Allocation and Development Management 
Policies Development Plan Document was considered and referred to the Joint 
Committee for Strategic Planning (see Appendix 'A'). The Proposed Major Changes 
and associated documents are set out in Appendices 'B' to 'E'.  
 
The Joint Committee for Strategic Planning are asked to approve the 
recommendations as set out in this report. 
 
Consultations 
 
Legal 
 
Financial  
 
N/A 
 
Implications:  
 
This item has the following implications, as indicated: 
 
Risk management 
 
Failing to address the Planning Inspector's concerns by making these suggested 
changes may result in the Development Plan Document being found unsound, and 
the Joint Authorities being unable to move forward with adoption as scheduled. 
 
If the Joint Authorities do not make a formal request to the Inspector under section 
20(7C) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004, there is the likelihood 
that the Inspector's report will be confined to identifying any soundness or legal 
compliance failures and recommending non-adoption of the Plan. This would require 
the whole plan making process to start again. 
 
Following the proposed changes to the draft National Planning Policy Framework 
with its presumption in favour of sustainable development, in the absence of an up to 
date development plan, it is vital that the Joint Authorities move to adoption of the 
Site Allocations and Development Management Policies DPD as soon as possible. 
 

Page 4



 

 
 

 
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 
List of Background Papers 
 
Paper Date Contact/Directorate/Tel 
 
JAC Agenda Item 7 
 
Major Proposed Changes 
 
A full list of consultation 
documents available at 
http://lancashire-
consult.limehouse.co.uk/por
tal/mpc?tab=files  
 
Site Allocation and 
Development Management 
Policies DPD – Part One 
 
Site Allocation and 
Development Management 
Policies DPD – Part Two 
 
A full list of submission 
documents available at 
http://www.lancashire.gov.u 
k/corporate/web/?siteid=610 
6&pageid=35243&e=e 

 
7 December 2011 
 
December 2011 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
January 2011 

 
Louise Nurser Environment 
534136 
 

 
Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate 
 
N/A 
 
 

Page 5



Page 6



Proposed Major Changes

Consultation Outcomes

Report

March 2012

Appendix 'A'

Page 7



3INTRODUCTION1.

4

MATTER 7 - NON

HAZARDOUS LANDFILL

(LF1)

2.

5
MATTER 11 - HEYSHAM

PORT (WM2 WM4)

3.

7

MATTER 12 -

HUNCOAT/WHINNEY HILL

(WM2 WM4)

4.

9

MATTER 14 - LANCASTER

WEST BUSINESS PARK

(WM2 WM4)

5.

10
MATTER 17 - WHITEMOSS

(LF3)

6.

15OTHER7.

Page 8



1 Introduction

1.1 Following the Joint Authorities request to suspend the Examination in Public the Proposed

Major Changes were published for a six week consultation to allow representations to be made

by people and organisations affected by, or concerned with, the implementation of the development

plan.

1.2 The consultation was issued for public consultation on 19th January 2012 to 1st March 2012

and was made available on line and at deposit points throughout the plan area in line with the

Statement of Community Involvement. Consultees were able to respond online using the Objective

Consultation system, by e-mail or by written response.

1.3 There were a total of 89 separate comments received from 73 respondents. These are

summarised in the following chapters, together with an officer response. Where changes are to

be made they are presented in the Proposed Major Changes document, to be submitted to the

Planning Inspector once the Examination in Public reconvenes.

3
Page 9



2 Matter 7 - Non Hazardous Landfill (LF1)

Officer ResponseCommon IssueSubmitted by

[...]
ingle existing operator.

Whitemoss

Landfill Ltd

Authorities' favour a criteria based policy, rather

than a site specific policy. This approach does not

favour any operator over another.No analysis has been

carried out to consider if

Ineos Chlor is the best

alternative option.

14
Page 20



7 Other

Officer ResponseCommon IssueSubmitted by

NotedGeneral supportCoal Authority

Network Rail

South Ribble

Borough Council

Knowsley

Metropolitan

Borough Council

United Utilities

Pendle CLP

Comment not related to the Proposed

Major Changes, is contained in earlier

Object to the lack of changes to

Policy M1

Armstrong

Aggegates Ltd

representations presented to the

Planning Inspector, and has been

debated at the Hearing Sessions

Comment not related to the Proposed

Major Changes, is contained in earlier

The allocation at Red Scar will

have an impact on the local

Haighton Parish

Council

representations presented to thecommunity through air pollution

Planning Inspector, and has been

debated at the Hearing Sessions

which has not been taken into

account

Comment not related to the Proposed

Major Changes, is contained in earlier

There is no evidence to support

the waste predictions set out in

Arrow

representations presented to thepolicyWM1; they are likely to lead

Planning Inspector, and has been

debated at the Hearing Sessions

to an over provision of facilities

lower down the waste hierarchy

15
Page 21



Officer ResponseCommon IssueSubmitted by

Comment not related to the Proposed

Major Changes.

On page 5, relating to Scout

Moor, the second paragraph

outlines some of the sensitive

Rochdale Borough

Council Officer

Comment

issues in respect of the site, and

then concludes: "It is likely,

therefore, that proposals will be

expected to avoid harm to these

interests."

I would suggest possibly omitted

the first several words and simply

having a sentence reading

"Proposals will be required to

avoid harm to these interests."

16

[...]
remaining sites are a 
considerable distance from the nearest Natura 2000 site (South Pennines SPA/SAC) but 
could be subject to a potential pathway ie windblown pollution.  This was due to the sites 
location and the moorlands susceptibility to air borne pollution. However, the potential 
pathway was not considered to have any significant impact given legislative controls and/or 
the distances between the source and receptor.

In conclusion, the three sites will have no likely significant effects on the identified Natura 
2000 site and no further assessment work is required at this stage. 

Page 55



Steve Browne BA DIP LA ALI MRTPI MBA

Director of Strategy and Policy

Lancashire County Council

John Donnellon BA MA

Service Director of Built Environment

Blackpool Council

Neil Rodgers BA MPHil DMS MRTPI InstLM

Head of Planning

Blackburn with Darwen Borough Council

www.lancashire.gov.uk

Page 56



Additonal Sites - Health

and Equality Impact

Assessment

March 2012

Appendix 'E'

Page 57



1.0 Background
The Minerals and Waste Site Allocations and Development Management Policies 
Development Plan Document (DPD) was submitted to the Secretary of State for 
Communities and Local Government in May 2011.   A Planning Inspector was appointed 
by the Secretary of State (SoS) and hearing sessions took place from September to 
October 2011. The hearing sessions have been adjourned to allow for further consultation 
on some major changes to the DPD.  These changes will be subject to consultation in 
January 2012.

Under Policy WM2 of the DPD, these major changes have resulted in the removal of 
Heysham Port and Huncoat/Whinney Hill as Large Scale Built Waste Management 
Facilities in the Lancaster/Morecambe and East Lancashire catchment areas respectively.  
Where possible, local sites identified under Policy WM3 are being promoted as large scale 
sites under Policy WM2.  In the Lancaster/Morecambe area, the Lancaster West Business 
Park is now being considered as the large scale site, and in East Lancashire, Lomeshaye 
Industrial Estate along with an additional site is being considered. The additional site is 
Altham Industrial Estate.  (The additional site, as with other sites within the DPD, is an
existing industrial estate).  

The Health and Equality Impact Assessment (HIA) of the Site Allocations and 
Development Management Development Plan Document (DPD) was submitted to the SoS 
alongside the DPD in May 2011.  The study is concerned with the likely health risks 
associated with the proposed DPD.  It concluded that any potential health issues will be 
dealt with through the regulatory assessment undertaken at the project level.  Where 
appropriate the study made site and policy specific recommendations and promoted the 
use of Health Action Plans.

This purpose of this addendum is to reassess the HIA in the light of the major changes 
outlined above.

2.0 Methodology
Reference is made to the HIA which sets out the methodology adopted in the document 
(see paragraph 1.9).  It is not considered necessary to repeat or reassess the generic parts 
of the assessment which apply to all sites.  The relevant parts of the HIA are therefore 
considered to be the Site Specific Community Profiles (see Appendix A – Site Specific 
Health Fact File) and the Health and Equalities Appraisal (see Section 4).

It should be noted that the Lancaster West Business Park and Lomeshaye Industrial 
Estate have already been subject to appraisal as sites for local waste facilities within the
HIA.  Based on the methodology and recommendations set out in the HIA it is not 
considered necessary to re assess these sites. 

3.0 Site Specific Health Fact Files

3.1 Altham Business Park

Site and Location

Site and Description: Altham Business Park is identified as being suitable for large scale 
built waste facilities amongst other employment uses. 

Location: It is in close proximity to junction eight of the M65 motorway, 
within the boundary of Hyndbu
[...]
onnellon BA MA

Service Director of Built Environment

Blackpool Council

Neil Rodgers BA MPHil DMS MRTPI InstLM

Head of Planning

Blackburn with Darwen Borough Council

www.lancashire.gov.uk

Page 65



Page 66


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 7 December 2011
	4 Joint Lancashire Minerals & Waste Development Framework: Proposed Major Modifications to Site Allocation and Development Management Policies; Consultation Outcomes and Proposed Major Modifications to go forward to Full Council for approval to submit to Planning Inspector; and formal request under Section 20 (7C) to Inspector to recommend any necessary modifications to the Development Plan Document to make the Plan sound.
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D
	Appendix E




Minutes of the meeting


1 

 

Joint Committee for Strategic Planning 
 
Minutes of the Meeting held on Wednesday, 4th April, 2012 at 10.00 am in Cabinet 
Room 'B' - County Hall, Preston 
 
Present: 
 
Chair 
 
County Councillor Michael Green, Lancashire County Council 
 
Committee Members 
 
Councillor Dave Harling, Blackburn with Darwen Borough Council 
Councillor Gary Coleman, Blackpool Council 
 
Officers 
 
Jill Anderson, Lancashire County Council 
Louise Nurser, Lancashire County Council 
Ms Rea Psillidou, Blackburn with Darwen Borough Council 
Ms Jane Saleh, Blackpool Council 
Niamh O'Sullivan, Lancashire County Council 
 
1.  Apologies for Absence 

 
None. 
 
2.  Disclosure of Personal and Prejudicial Interests 

 
None disclosed. 
 
3.  Minutes of the previous meeting held on 7 December 2011 

 
The minutes of the previous meeting were agreed as an accurate record. 
 
4.  Joint Lancashire Minerals & Waste Development Framework: Proposed 

Major Modifications to Site Allocation and Development Management 
Policies; Consultation Outcomes and Proposed Major Modifications to go 
forward to Full Council for approval to submit to Planning Inspector; and 
formal request under Section 20 (7C) to Inspector to recommend any 
necessary modifications to the Development Plan Document to make the 
Plan sound. 
 

Having considered the recommendations made by the Joint Advisory Committee for 
Strategic Planning the Joint Committee for Strategic Planning agreed to a further 6 week 
consultation requested by the inspector being undertaken and also resolved to 
recommend that the Full Councils of the three constituent Waste and Mineral Planning 
Authorities approve: 
 



 

2 

 

i. The Major Proposed Changes to the Site Allocations and Development 
Management Policies Development Plan Document, and the associated minor 
proposed modifications, and associated supporting documents, the Additional Sites 
Sustainability Appraisal, Additional Sites Habitat Regulations and Additional Sites 
Health and Equality Impact Assessment be approved for submission to the 
Planning Inspector on behalf of the Secretary of State for Communities and Local 
Government; 
 

ii. That a formal request be submitted to the Planning Inspector to recommend any 
necessary modifications to the Proposed Major Changes to the Plan to make the 
Plan sound under section 20(7C) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 
2004; and 
 

iii. That Chief Officers of Lancashire County Council, Blackpool and Blackburn with 
Darwen after consultation with the relevant Portfolio holder, be given delegated 
authority to propose minor amendments to improve the clarity of the documentation 
referred to under Recommendation (i), and which do not alter the substance of the 
documents when submitting the Proposed Major Changes to the Secretary of State. 
These amendments are to be collated in a list form. 
 

The Joint Committee also noted that the minor amendments referred to in paragraph (iii) of 
the recommendation related to any post submission amendments once full Council had 
approved the version of the Plan to be submitted to the Secretary of State.  
 
5.  Urgent Business 

 
None 
 
6.  Date of Next Meeting 

 
To be confirmed. 
 
 
 
 Ian Fisher 

County Secretary and Solicitor  
  
County Hall 
Preston 

 

 


